market. The Company mitigates the risk exposure by offering a broad spectrum of investment choices across
all major asset classes to stem potential outflows from the business.

Colonial First State Investments Limited
 Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2021

23

11  Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk
All financial assets are non-interest bearing except for cash and cash equivalents balance of $600,436,000
(2020: $521,128,000) which earn interest on a floating rate basis. In respect of interest-earning financial
assets, the following table indicates their weighted average interest rates.

Weighted 2021 Weighted 2020

average Balance  average Balance
interest rate $'000 interest rate $'000

Cash at bank 0.06% 591,883 0.82% 512,583

Deposits at call 0.08% 8,553 0.60% 8,545

Total  600,436  521,128

B

downwards movement in interest rates assuming that all other variables remain constant is summarised in the
sensitivity analysis table below.

Only cash and cash equivalents have interest rate risk. All receivables and payables are non-interest bearing
and therefore do not have interest rate risk.

 Impact on net

profit
Impact on net

assets

 2021 2020 2021 2020
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest rates - increase by 25 bps (2020: 25 bps) 1,051 912 1,051 912

Interest rates - decrease by 0 bps^ (2020: 25 bps) - (912) - (912)

Due to unexpected market conditions, these movements may be greater than anticipated and therefore should
not be used as a definitive indicator of future movements in the stated risk variables.

^ As the weighted average interest rate received in the year was 0.06%, the possibility of a reduction in interest
rates below zero is not considered likely.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk exposure
Credit risk represents the financial loss that would be recognised if counterparties failed to perform as
contracted. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, the Fund and receivables.